



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OPTIMISCORP, a Delaware Corporation,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,) No.: 223,2017
)
v.)
) On Appeal from the Court of
WILLIAM HORNE,) Chancery of the State of
) Delaware
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.) C.A. No. 12268-VCS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BERGER HARRIS LLP

John G. Harris (I.D. No. 4017)
David B. Anthony (I.D. No. 5452)
1105 N. Market Street, Ste. 1100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-1140 telephone
(302) 655-1131 fax
jharris@bergerharris.com
danthony@bergerharris.com

*Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant-Below
OptimisCorp*

Dated: August 31, 2017
Wilmington, Delaware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY
APPLYING A MORE EXACTING STANDARD THAN THAT
REQUIRED BY SETTLED DELAWARE LAW..... 4

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE CONTRACT-
BASED CLAIMS WERE BROUGHT BY REASON OF THE FACT
THAT HORNE WAS A FORMER OFFICER 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bernstein v. TractManager, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 1003 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>Charney v. Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015).....	10; 12
<i>Cochran v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1847676 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2000).....	12
<i>Dutra de Amorim v. Norment</i> , 460 A.2d 511 (Del. 1983)	6
<i>Fiduciary Trust Co. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982)	6
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	9
<i>Horne v. OptimisCorp</i> , 2017 WL 838814 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2017).....	5; 6
<i>Int'l Boiler Works Co. v. General Waterworks Corp.</i> , 372 A.2d 176 (Del. 1977)	6
<i>Levin v. Smith</i> , 513 A.2d 1292 (Del. 1986)	6
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	6
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 982419 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2002).....	7

Reddy v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.,
2002 WL 1358761 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2002)..... 10

Weaver v. ZeniMax Media, Inc.,
2004 WL 243163 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2004)..... 7

Zaman v. Amadeo Holdings, Inc.,
2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008)..... 10, 11

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 145..... 7, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger,
Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery §
8.2(b)(1) at 8-13 (2017)..... 10
